

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT Senate Bill 599

AMENDMENT NO. <u>A1</u> (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

S599-ABB-32 [v.1]

Page 1 of 2

Amends Title [NO] Third Edition Date _____,2020

Representative Szoka

1

2

3 4 moves to amend the bill on page 2, line 22 by rewriting the line to read: "percent (10%) of the spectator capacity of the stadium.";

and on page 2, line 27 by rewriting the line to read:

5 "SECTION 3. Notwithstanding Section 1 of this act, the Governor may, with a concurrence of the majority of the Council of State, exercise powers granted under 6 7 G.S. 166A-19.30(b) or (c) related to skating rinks and bowling alleys. In obtaining a concurrence 8 of a majority of the Council of State for this purpose, the Governor shall contact each member of 9 the Council of State regarding the potential exercise of the emergency powers under 10 G.S. 166A-19.30(b) or (c) and seek the concurrence or nonconcurrence of that member. The 11 Governor shall document and release the concurrence, nonconcurrence, or no response provided 12 by each member of the Council of State by name. Upon receiving and releasing the majority 13 concurrence, the Governor may exercise the power or powers under G.S. 166A-19.30(b) or (c) 14 as described to the members of the Council of State.

15 SECTION 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 130A-20, the Secretary of Health and Human Services or the Secretary of Environmental Quality may only order an 16 17 abatement of an imminent hazard related to COVID-19 that requires closure of skating rinks and 18 bowling alleys upon notification to the Governor and with a concurrence of the majority of the Council of State. In obtaining a concurrence of a majority of the Council of State for this purpose, 19 20 each member of the Council of State shall be contacted regarding the potential exercise of the 21 powers under G.S. 130A-20 and seek the concurrence or nonconcurrence of that member. Each 22 response shall be documented and released with respect to concurrence, nonconcurrence, or no 23 response provided by each member of the Council of State by name. Upon receiving and releasing the majority concurrence, the appropriate Secretary may exercise the power under 24 25 G.S. 130A-20 as described to the members of the Council of State.

26 SECTION

SECTION 5. This act is effective when it becomes law.".





S599-ABB-32 [v.1]

AMENDMENT NO. (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

Page 2 of 2

A1

	_
Amendment Sponsor	
	_
Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment	
FAILED	TABLED
	-

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the House Principal Clerk's Office